

70923.2

70923.2

No. 70923-2-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

CYNTHIA DILLON,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON and BARDAHL
MANUFACTURING, A WASHINGTON CORPORATION,

Respondents,

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 MAR 26 AM 11:41

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

FOSTER | STATON, PC



Tara Jayne Reck, Esq.
WSBA No. 37815
of Attorneys for Appellant
8204 Green Lake Drive North
Seattle, WA 98103
(206) 682-3436

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
A. SUPERIOR COURT AND THE BOARD ERRED IN FINDING AND CONCLUDING THAT CYNTHIA DILLON'S INJURY OCCURRED IN A "PARKING AREA"	2
B. SUPERIOR COURT AND THE BOARD ERRED IN FINDING AND CONCLUDING THAT THE "PARKING LOT EXCEPTION" TO THE INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE ACT APPLIES AND EXCLUDES CYNTHIA DILLON FROM COVERAGE UNDER THE ACT	2
III. ISSUE	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
1. <u>Jurisdictional Background</u>	3
2. <u>Factual Background</u>	5
V. ARGUMENT	10
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
B. APPLICATION OF THE "PARKING LOT EXCEPTION" IN THE CONTEXT OF THE INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE ACT	13

1. <u>Broad Interpretation of the “Parking Lot Exception” to Exclude Coverage for Injured Workers Is Contrary to the Purpose of the Act</u>	14
C. CYNTHIA DILLON’S INJURY DID NOT OCCUR IN A PARKING AREA	15
1. <u>The “Parking Lot Exception” Does Not Apply When Injury Occurs in Areas Where Motor Vehicles Are Not Parked or Which Do Not Constitute Parking Areas</u>	16
D. THE “PARKING LOT EXCEPTION” IS NOT APPLICABLE	18
VI. ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL	21
VII. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
A. Table of Cases	
<i>Boeing Co. v. Rooney</i> , 102 Wn. App. 414, 10 P.3d 423 (2000)	17
<i>Bolden v. Department of Transportation</i> , 95 Wn. App. 218, 974 P.2d 909 (1999)	15
<i>Clauson v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 130 Wn.2d 580, 925 P.2d 624 (1996)	11
<i>Madera v. J.R. Simplot Co.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 93, 15 P.3d 649 (2001)	15
<i>McIndoe v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 100 Wn. App. 64, 995 P.2d 616 (2000), review granted 141 Wn.2d 1025, 11 P.3d 826, affirmed 144 Wn.2d 252, 26 P.3d 903 10 (2001)	10, 13, 14
<i>Mt. Baker Roofing, Inc. v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 146 Wn. App. 429, 191 P.3d 65 (2008)	12, 13
<i>Rogers v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009)	13
<i>Shufeldt v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 57 Wn.2d 758, 359 P.2d 495 (1961)	12
<i>Wilber v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 61 Wn.2d 439, 378 P.2d 684 (1963)	10, 14
<i>Brand v. Dept. of Labor and Indus.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 659, 674, 989 P.2d 1111 (1999)	21

B. Board Decisions

<i>In re: Brian C. Thur</i> , Dckt. No. 99 12526 (May 16, 2000)	19, 20
<i>In re Deborah J. Carey</i> , BIIA Dec., 03 13166 & 03 15519 (2004)	14
<i>In re James J. Rooney</i> , Dckt. No. 97 6827 (February 2, 1999)	17
<i>In re Michael Burnett</i> , BIIA Dec., 49 588 (1978)	17, 18
<i>In re Robert Marengo</i> , Dckt. No. 01 14972 (July 17, 2002)	17

C. Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code 51.08.013	11, 13, 14, 15
Wash. Rev. Code 51.12.010	10, 14
Wash. Rev. Code 51.32.015	10, 13, 14
Wash. Rev. Code 51.36.040	10, 13, 14
Wash. Rev. Code 51.52.130	21
